Investee. However, the Group has reassessed its relationship with the Investee in 2021 and determined
that it had control over the Investee after it acquired 70% of the equity interests and voting rights
in this entity on 12 December 2019. The profit or loss, assets and liabilities and cashflows of the
subsidiary since the completion of the acquisition should be consolidated in the Group’s consolidated
financial statements and the receivable from the subsidiary was eliminated when the books of the
subsidiary was consolidated in the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

104 A Metaverse Company

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

1. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

(aa) Prior year adjustments (Continued)

The effects of the prior year adjustments in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2020 are set out below:

The
Group as

previously
reported Prior year adjustments

The
Group as
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2)) (Note (3))

Revenue 94,120 – – – 94,120
Cost of sales and services (111,359) – – – (111,359)

Gross loss (17,239) – – – (17,239)
Other net income 135,569 907 – 307 136,783
Distribution costs (8,649) – – (97) (8,746)
Administrative expenses (22,839) – – (544) (23,383)
Other expenses (309,877) – – – (309,877)
Impairment losses on trade and

other receivables (20,620) – – – (20,620)

Loss from operations (243,655) 907 – (334) (243,082)
Net finance costs (48,121) – – (16) (48,137)

Loss before taxation (291,776) 907 – (350) (291,219)
Income tax 9,564 – – – 9,564

Loss and total comprehensive
expense for the year (282,212) 907 – (350) (281,655)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company (281,258) (47) – (246) (281,551)
Non-controlling interests (954) 954 – (104) (104)

Loss and total comprehensive
expense for the year (282,212) 907 – (350) (281,655)

Loss per share (RMB cents)
– Basic loss per share (19.85) – – (0.02) (19.87)
– Diluted loss per share (22.88) – – (0.02) (22.90)

1052021 Annual Report

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

1. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

(aa) Prior year adjustments (Continued)

The effects of the adjustments in the respective line items of the consolidated statement of financial position
of the Group as at 31 December 2020 are as follows:

The
Group as

previously
reported Prior year adjustments

The
Group as
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2)) (Note (3))

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,788 – – 683 18,471
Other receivables 6,063 – – (4,688) 1,375
Drama series and films – – 288,096 – 288,096

Current assets
Drama series and films 310,860 – (288,096) – 22,764
Trade and other receivables 783,384 (1,115) – 319 782,588
Cash and cash equivalents 11,639 – – 712 12,351

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 139,300 – – 340 139,640
Other borrowings 144,429 46,822 – – 191,251
Lease liabilities 5,277 – – 116 5,393

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 12,148 – – 174 12,322

Equity
Other reserve 98,501 (16,116) – – 82,385
Accumulated losses (182,717) (9,775) – (2,524) (195,016)
Non-controlling interests 22,046 (22,046) – (1,080) (1,080)

106 A Metaverse Company

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

1. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

(aa) Prior year adjustments (Continued)

The effects of the adjustments in the respective line items of the consolidated statement of financial position
of the Group as at 1 January 2020 are as follows:

The
Group as

previously
reported Prior year adjustments

The
Group as
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2)) (Note (3))

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 23,723 – – 753 24,476
Other receivables 145,209 – – (4,688) 140,521
Drama series and films – – 358,666 – 358,666

Current assets
Drama series and films 358,666 – (358,666) – –
Trade and other receivables 844,023 – – 560 844,583
Cash and cash equivalents 193,438 – – 823 194,261

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 212,544 – – 304 212,848
Lease liabilities 5,025 – – 109 5,134

Non-current liabilities
Other borrowings 218,051 48,844 – – 266,895
Lease liabilities 17,425 – – 289 17,714

Equity
Other reserve 98,501 (16,116) – – 82,385
Retained earnings 98,572 (9,728) – (2,278) 86,566
Non-controlling interests 23,000 (23,000) – (976) (976)

1072021 Annual Report

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

1. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

(aa) Prior year adjustments (Continued)

The effects of the adjustments in the respective line items of the consolidated cash flows statement of the
Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 are as follows:

The
Group as

previously
reported Prior year adjustments

The
Group as
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2)) (Note (3))

Operating activities
Loss before taxations (291,776) 907 – (350) (291,219)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 5,427 – – 264 5,691
Interest income (23) – – (1) (24)
Finance costs 37,095 – – 18 37,113
Covid-19-related rent concessions

received (210) – – (21) (231)
Change in fair value of derivatives

embedded in other borrowings – (907) – – (907)
Decrease in trade and

other receivables 63,783 1,115 – 5,029 69,927
Decrease in trade and other payables (19,860) – – (4,752) (24,612)
Cash generated from operations 6,791 1,115 – 187 8,093
Net cash generated from

investing activities 6,684 1,115 – 187 7,986

Investing activities
Payments for the purchase of

property, plant and equipment – – – (194) (194)
Interest received 23 – – 1 24
Net cash generated from

investing activities 110,585 – – (193) 110,392

Financing activities
Capital element of lease rental paid (4,815) – – (87) (4,902)
Interest element of lease rentals paid (1,128) – – (18) (1,146)
Repayment for other borrowing – (1,115) – – (1,115)
Net cash used in financing

activities (298,906) (1,115) – (105) (300,126)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents (181,637) – – (111) (181,748)

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 January 193,438 – – 823 194,261

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 December 11,639 – – 712 12,351

108 A Metaverse Company

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

2. Accounting judgement and estimates

(a) Critical accounting judgements in applying the Group’s accounting policies

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following accounting
judgements in relation to the subsidiaries arising from contractual agreements.

The Group’s subsidiaries have entered into certain contractual arrangements (the “Contractual
Arrangements”) with Beijing Starrise Culture Development Co., Ltd. (“Beijing Star Rise”) and its equity